GATLIN, WooDs & CaRLSON
Attorness at Lan
a partnership including a protessional avsociation

The Mahan Statimn
1200 1) Mahan [ Hive
Tallihassee Fhorada 123000
B KENNETH Gatun, P A Tr. kree v 904 877 7191
Trmomas F Wooos Tivtoomunw 904 B77 9131
Jowr. D CarLson
Wavyne L SCHIEFELBEIN
July 26, 1996
HAND DELIVERY oy
-, i,
. o fy y
Ms Blanca S. Bayo, Director o

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32359-0850

RE  Docket No 960329-WS
Application of GULF UTILITY COMPANY for
an increase in Wastewater Rates, approval of a decrcasc in
Water Rates and approval of Service Availability Charges in Lee
County, Florida

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Attached are an original and fifteen copies of a letter to Mr Charles Hill, including schedules
in response to Mr. Hill's letter of July 16, 1996 The attached letter from Ms Carolyn B Andrews,
Chief Financial Officer of Guif Utility Company explains their response to the letter

Also enclosed is Gulf Utility Company's check no 18172 in the amount of $1,500 00, made
™~ payable to the Florida Public Service Commission This check 15 also in response to Mr Hill's letter
‘ _, of July 16, 1996

.——-we  Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the enclosed extra copy of this letter

_ang returning same to my attention
check receved wilh filing and

T ¢ earded Lo Fiscal for deposit. Very truly yours
R ;",.,',_—.,-‘; 1o {orwald a copy of check ’ o

Fowati i.
L AR et piool ol depos | ; /
- 5 of parson who {orwarded check /). 1; W \/‘ )J&

. ! . wuygl
5 gll—- B Kenneth Gatlin
BRG/m

Enmelosures

/—\LJQ,\L_ y b “[l,.‘ My DATE
- ' o g d8 JUL26 &

FPSC-Rt 227 C3/RCPORTING



Gulf Utility Company

Tt s Tamiam Tral

i

o0 Boea 4t
Fpos e, Mo

ST AR TR
July 22, 1996

Mr. Charles Hill

Director

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Qak Blwvd.
Tallahassee, Fl1 32399-0850

RE: Docket HNo. 960329-WS, Application For Increased Water and
Wastewater Rates and For a Change In Service Availability Charges
by Gulf Utility Company in Lee County

Dear Mr. Hill:

Outlined below is additional information requested on July 16,
1996, regarding Gulf’s wminimum filing requirements submitted on
June 27, 1996.

Item 1. Filing Fee. The additional filing fee of $1,500 is
enclosed with this correspondence.
Respondent: Carclyn B. Andrews

Item 2. Schedule A-4, A-8, A-11, A-13, B-7 and B-8. These Bchedules
require that the starting point be the date that rate base was last
established by the Commission. Rate Base was last established 1in
Docket No. 900718-WS. The test year used in Docket No. 900718-
WS should be the starting point for these schedules.

Response: Enclosed as corrected Schedules A-4, A-8, A-11, A-131, B-
7 and B-8. After a phone conversation with Mr. Barry Davis, he
explained that these schedules should go back tc the historical
year for the last water and sewer rate cases filed. The revised
schedules do so0.

Schedule B-7 does compare to the test year used in the Docket No.
900718-WU, which was a water only rate case. We were unable to
determine the detailed Commission adjustments in the final Order
No. 2471315. Schedule B-8 compares to the Commission Adjusted Test
Year 1989 in the Docket No. 88010B-SU, which was a sewer only rate
case.

Respondents: Carolyn B. Andrews and Brook Rivers



Charles Hill, Director
FPSC
Page 2 of 3

Item 3. Schedule A-11 does not include Prepaid Connections as does
Schedule A-19 line 27, pages 1 and 2 of 4. A footnote was added on
A-11 to this effect. Schedule A-19, historic CIAC and Prepaid
Connections, Line 27, pages 1 and 2 of 4 were labeled inceorrectly,
should be labeled CIAC and Prepaid Connections, not just CIAC.
Regspondent: Carolyn B. Andrews

Item 4. Schedule B-3 was revised to include additional
information, for Notes 4 and 12.
Respondent: Brook Rivers

Item 5. Explanation is provided by Mr. Cardey explaining why non-
used and useful percentages shown on Schedule A-9 do not reconcile
to those shown on Schedule B-13. Also, why the non-used and useful
percentages shown on Schedule F-4 do not reconcile to either A-9 ov
B-13.

Item 5. The non-used and useful percentages shown on Schedule A-9
do not reconcile to those shown on Schedule B-13.

Response: The amounts shown in Column 4 of A-9 and in Column 6 of
B-13 apply only to the non-used and useful property in the
Corkscrew Wellfield, consistent with the Commission‘s order in
Docket No. 900718-WU, Order No. 24735%. An example of the
determination of the 1996 depreciation expense of § 7,511 is shown
in the table below:

Depreciation Expense Dep. Rate Plant Dep.
Exp.
Structures 3.13% $38, 361 $1,201
Water Treat. Bgt (W/0O Membrane) 4.76 1,155 55
Corkscrew Well Field 3.33 103,527 3,447
Corkscrew Raw Water Line 2 .86 76,265 2,181
Corkscrew Reuse Line 2.86 21,907 627
Total $241,215 §7,511

The total in Column 2 of A-9 and Column 4 of B-131 includes
depreciation from two plants, namely San Carlos WIP and Corkscrew
WTP, San Carlos WTP has been in service for a number of years.



Charles Hill, Director
FPSC
Page 3 of 3

The percentage shown on A-9 is Column 4 divided by Column 2 and on
B-13, is Column 6 divided by Column 4.

Item 5-Continued The nonused and useful percentage shown on F-5 do
not reconcile with either A-9 or B-11.

Regponge: With reference to the water operations shown on F-5, the
Company's MFR reflects the economies of scale as set forth in the
prior rate case, namely Docket No. 900718-WU, Order No. 247135.
Therefore the non-used and useful is all related to the Corkscrew
WTP as set forth on page 168 of the MFRs. A summary isB set forth
in the table below:

NON-USED AND USEFUL

F-5 MFRE
1995 4% 2.0% (Skid 2)
1996 11.8% 62.0% (skid 3)

The nonused and useful in 1995 was insignificant ($9,460), B0 no
adjustment was made. The 62% adjustment in 1996 for non-used and
useful facilities is shown on Page 9, Column 3, Line 2 of the MFRS.
Respondent: Keith Cardey

W

Carol B. Andrews
Chief ¥inancial OQOfficer

Sincerely,




Aevised Schedulo A 4 July 23 1096
Page 1ol 1
Preparer Andrews

Company Gul Uity Company
Docket No 960329-WS
Tesl Year Ended: 12/31/98

Explanation Provide the annual balance of the original cost of plant In service, lor water and sower
separately_for ali years since sither raie base was last established by this Commission, of the date of
ingeption of utility service ¥ rate bane has besn established previoualy by this Commission and

yearly addiians, retitements, and adjustments by dollar amourds up 10 the end of iha 1es! year Provide
an additional page H necassary. ¥ any amounts shown are projected, st

Line Descaiption Yoar - Fnd Balance
Mo o e e - T TS T o T T - -
WATER SEWER

1 12/31/87 balance (h) 54108 457
2 1988 Addiions 2634 2/
3 1988 Retraments 594
4 12/31/88 balance (1) 36 /42100
5 1889 Addmions 84 BhH
6 1889 Hetremanls IARE1HT
H 12/31/89 balance {)) S7 355 4949
B 1990 Addmions ray e’y
9 1990 Retiraments 14954
10 12/31/90 balance (a) S135745074 SBOU/ 420
11 1991 Addrons 278,837 [T
12 1991 Hetiréments 61,065 1 Ghh
13 12/31/91 balance (b) $13.791 945 58 Bdh 66
14 1992 Addnions 207 924 181 24
1% 1992 Heotremonis 27,776 UL TN
1t 12:31/92 balance (c) $138772 144 S10 12 45%
17 1893 Addriona 478,001 279 024
18 1993 Retrements 20014 VLY
e 12:31/83 balance {d} $14.430 1Y S0 4un P2/
20 1994 Additions 999 708 1 194 0B8]
Fa 1994 HAetirements 26 318 6722
2 12/31/94 balance (8} $15 191 146 S1Y Gy
23 18385 Adddions U7 704 F AN 02N
24 1995 Hefyements 38.770 b2
75 12:3195 40 516,027 080 $11 814 8.
) 1496 Projecied Addmions V2ru 2 17070 s
o vt Poojected Hetizomonts 18 422 EC RN
24 12/31/96 {g) Projected $17.273.875 515 UG 8574

Lt} General Plant awvided 77% - water and ?3% - sewer, based on # of customars

thy ieneral Plant anvided 75% waler and 25% - seww. based on # ol cuslomaers

(13 enaaral Plant dividod /3% walar and 77% - sewer, based on # of cusiomers

1<) General Plant divided 72% ~ water and 28% - sewer, based on # ol cusiomers

{ej General Plant divided 70% - waler and 30% - sewes: rate base audi completad F PSC in 1995 Audn Yi @/30/8%
(N Generat Plant dnaded 88% - water and 32% sewer, rale base audd complated by FPSC in 1985 Audd YF 6/30/9%
g} General Plant drnded 66% waled and 34%; based on # of customers

(h) General Plant dnvided B6% - water mnd 14% - sewer, based on # of customers

(1} Genernl Plan| dwvided B3% water and 17% - sewer, based on # of cuslomars

(1) Goneral Plant drvided B0%  water and 20% - aewer, based on # of Lustomers

Gupporting Schedules A-3 A 6
Hecap Schedules A 18



Schaduls of Waler and Sewer Accumidsied Depreciation Florida Pubbc Servce Commission

Annual Balance Subsequent io Last Esiablished Rate Base
Schaduls A -8 ARewsed July 25 1996

Paga i1 of §
Preparer Androws

Company GQuNf Utilty Company
Dockel No  BG0I20-WS
Teat Year Ended 12/31/98

Explanation Provide the annual balancs of accumulmied depreciation, for water and sewer
saparately. lor all years since efthes rete base was lest sstablished by this Commisasion, of the date of
inception of utlity service i rate base has been eslablished praviously by this Commisscn and

yearly addiions, reirements. and adjusiments by dollar amounts up to the end of the test year  Prowde
an adduional page H necessary. 1! any amouwnts shown are projected. stals so

Line Description Yems End Balance
No e e e - o -
WATER SEWFA
t 12/21/87 balance (a) $404 8O/
2 1988 Addtions 236 345
3 1884 Retvemants 17en
4 12/31/88 balance (b} $G4.) 427
5 1989 Addtons 279611
6 1389 Retiraments 21500
7 12/21/80 balance (c) $Hat 18
L} 1990 Addibons VR
9 1050 Rebraments 1998
0 12/31/90 balance {d) $1.670091/ S1 003 494
" 1091 Addibons 457778 ZR4 LHY
12 1991 Hetvrethants 61.96% 19 058
13 12°:31/81 balance (g) $7 068 ) W L1 400 KR/
14 1997 Addbions 477 058
15 1992 Renrements 21,726 Gh 441
6 12/31/92 balance (1) $2.5915.082 1087 441
17 1993 Addnons 47201 148 Yt
18 149) Hetirements 20014 T
19 12:33/93 balance (g} 52 968 081 S YPn I6D
20 1994 Addmons 405104 b 716
21 1994 Retwamants 26,316 ey
ey 12:31/94 balance {h} §3 406 A0 | AR VP Y]
24 1095 Addtions 530,374 LR
4 1995 Retrements 39.225 4 H
=) 12N R5 W 53921404 $/ 724 16y
Pl 19 Projected Addtions 54 436 SR NTFIH
A 14 Pugecied Hotremanla 144 420 H* EAD
B 12;31/96 () Projmctad 84 370 420 L SR FITRETS

o) 14987 Geneal Plant deaded B6% - walar and 14% sawer. bhased on # of cuslomers
1) 1988 General Plant divded B3% - walsr gnd 17% sewed based on # of Lusiomars
{c} 19849 Geanaral Plant deaded 80% - wamiet and 20% sewer, based on # of cuslomen
{d} 1990 Gensral Plant draded 77% - waler snd 2% swed. based on # of customaens
e} 1891 General Plant divided 75% — water and 25% sewer hased on # of customarns
M 1992 Genaral Plan! draded 73% - waler and 27% séwer, based on # of cuptomaers
(g) 1993 General Plam draded 72% - watsr and 28% sewe, based on # of customas
(h) 1994 General Plant draded 70% - weter and 30% sewet; based on # of customaers
1) 1995 Genaral Plant divided B8% - waler and J7% sewer, basad on # of Lialomen
(1) 14996 Ganoral Plant divded 66%  waler and 3% v, based on # of cisiomers

Supporng Scheddes A B A- 1D
Hechp Sehodiuies A 1H



Flonda Pubkc Gervice Commission

Schedule of Water and Sewer Contributions in Ald of Conatruction
Annual Balances Subsequent 1o Last Established Aste Base

Company: Gulf Utiity Company Schedule A- 11 Revised July 25, 1986

Docket No. 860329 - WS Page ! of 1
Teat Year Ended: 12/31/98 Preparer Andrews

Explanation: Provide the annual balance of contributions in aid of construcdon. for water and sewer
separately, for all years since sither rate base was |ast eslablished by this Commission, or the date of
inception of utility service If rats base has nol been established previoudly by this Commission, and
yearly additons and adjustments by dollar amount up te the end of the tes! yea: Provide an additional
page it necessary. H & projectsd test year (s used, include the projecied additons and/or retitements

Year End Balance

Line Descnption Water Sewer

No -

1 12/31/87 balance $2.817674

2 1588 Additions 1 301 488
3 1988 Adjustmenta (4%}
4 12/31/68 balance $4.1239 117
5 1983 Addibons H14 563
[ 1983 Adjustments

7 12/31/89 belance 31951680
B 1590 Additions 122 439
9 1990 Adjusiments 5 OO
10 12/31/9C balance $8 569 885 $5,699 562
IR 1991 additions 5868 898 /45164

12 1991 Adustments

13 12/31/91 balance 39 158 785 46 444 726
34 1992 Addiions 3582 769 $H19 579
15 1992 Adjustments {34 5509
16 12/31/92 balance $G 241 554 6 554 /56
17 1993 Addmions RIS Y Y24 B0

18 1993 Adjustments (33}

19 12/31/93 balance $10.123 226 37 0Ba 057

20 1994 Addmons HEZ MO0 1043 187
Fal 1954 Adustmuents 137

o8 12 11/94 Balance $11.191 026 38127 839
o3 1995 Addtions 617 W5 B4 136
o4 1995 Adjustiments

25 12/31/95 Balance (a} $11 808 99 $8 669 9/5
26 19936 Frojected Additicns 411 695 390,388

27 1956 Projected Adjustiments

28 12/31/96 Projecied Balance $12 220 686 $9 LD 362

{a) Rate base eotablished by FPSC auditn 1985

Note Prepaid connections are not included n Schedule A-—11

Schedule A - 12 (Balance Sheet) CIAC and Prapaid Connections were added together on line No 25

As prepaid connections go into service, they are tansferred to CIAC

Prepaid Connoctions change monthly as new connactions are prepad and previcus prepmd connechons go nlo senice
Supporting Schadulos A- 12

Recap Schodules A 189



Schedule of Water and Sewer Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Annua! Balences Subsequent to Lant Established Rate Base

Caompany: Guit Utility Company
Docket No. 860329 - WS
Test Year Ended: 12/31/96

Flornda Publc Service Commisson

Schedule A 13 Revisad July 25 1996
Page 1 of 1
Preparer Andraws

Explanation: Provide the annual balance of accumulated amortization of CIAC, for water and sewur
separately, for all years since either rate base was last establshed by this Commussion, or the date of
inception of utility service if rate base has not been established previousiy by this Commission end
yoarly additions and adiustments by dollar amount up 1o the end of the tes! yaat Provide en addtional
page if neceasary. H a projecied test yearis used. include the projected additons snd/or retiremaents

specifically identitying those amounts. Show any retirements as sdjusiments

Line
No

1
12

14
15

7
18

20

Description

12/31/87 balance

1988 Additons
1988 Adjustmaerts

12/31/88 balance

1989 Addibons
1989 Adjustments

12/31/89 balance

1980 Additions
1980 Adustments

12/31/90 balance

1991 Additone
1991 Adjustments

12/31/91 halance

1992 Additons
1992 Agjustmants

12/31/92 balance

1993 Additons
1993 Adjustmeants

12 31'9) balance

1994 Additons
1994 Adjustments

17 4194 Qalance

1U4Yh Additons
1995 Adjustmerns

12 31795 Balance [a)

15346 Projected Addibons
1946 Projacted Adjustments

12/31/96 Projected Balance

(a) Rate base ostablished by FPSC in 1905

Supporing Schedules A 14
Recap Schedules A 19

Wate:

$1 144183

4285 399

$1 429 5827

008/

§1 732 669

522 068

$00u54 737

334 618

H Y

LA PON |

32761278

138 290

31 099 568

Yeatr End Balance
Sewer

$273.362

120 407

$393 769

141196

$540 965

159 124

$700 089

$196 606

$846 69°%

194 BH1
e L]

$1 094 087

274 B3

L1 J18 O

S Us

LMYy

PR

$1 833 R4G

SO0 000

$2 124052



Operation & Maintenanae Expenee Comparison ~ Sewer Fiorida Publo Bervice Commiseion

Compary GLLF UTILITY COMPANY Scheduls B 8 Revised 7/285/99
Docicet No .. 880028 W3 Page 1 of
Test Year Ended. 12/31/98 Preparer FRivars

ExplarmBon Compiele e following somparieon of the applonnt’s surrent and prior test yeir OSM spaness belore fes
Commismon Provide an explanation of all diferences which are not atiributable 1 the changs in cusiomer growth and
the CPI-U [ the applcant hae not had a previous rate case, Le the year 5 years (ar 10 the test year for companeon
Provide an additional schadiis, ¥ necessary, 10 explesin differences

) 4] <)} (4) =) &)
Live Prior TY Curem TY $ %
No Accourt Nb. and Name 1221/80 (@) 1201/88 Diference Difference Explangton
i 701 Salaries & Vages - Employees $ @3Bl § 22381 § 16820 24908%  Suffing requiements wags increases
2 703 Salaries & Wages — Officers, Eto. 24 182 1 988 87778 20 14% Add 'l officer. wags oy sases
a 704 Employse Pensions & Benelftts 11078 58 539 47 481 428 4% Add'| smpioysss. ina sase N health inguranc e rates
4 710 Puchased Sevage Treatment 0 o] o] G 00
H 711 Studge Removal Expense 9617 90,530 a0MI B4 ITL Added TOWMWTP regulation 1equr «ment
[ 715 Purchased Power 62 588 0 530 a5 985 89 369,
7 718 Fusl for Power Purchased 0 500 500 0 00,
[} 718 Chernicals 5,908 44198 38 280 648 4%, Added TCWWTP
9 720 Materials & Suppliea 28 850 29 461 3,611 1387%
10 731 Contraciuml Servces - Engr 1167 8m 7864  G5069N  Amorizedtems seeB 2 Note #5
11 732 Contractual Servioes — Acct 219 13 868 13837 &2229% Amortized tems see B 3 Note #6
12 733 Conmciuml Services — Legal 1,208 13,483 12249 1018 809, Amortized teme eee B 3 Note #7
13 &34 Coniraciual Services — Mgmt Fess 0 0 [+] 0 00%
14 735 Coniraciual Servicss — Other 1M 85 20319 81,704 703 4% Requred analyss, add| equp mant & empioyess
5 741 Rarvl of Building/Real Prop. 0 20343 20,343 100 G0AL Leased Admn office
18 742 Reral of Equiprment 2.8 1,850 2. 2] 8 1%
17 750 Transportaton Expenses. 1.018 8,008 8.990 GB6 G5, M% ol Dl cosloee B 3 Note #10
18 756 Insuance - Vehidle 1,774 4,380 2618 147 3%
19 757 Inpurance — General Liability 3,250 12255 8,095 276 .02%
v} 758 Insurance — Workanan's Comp 1,148 9,508 B854 T72.30%: Rage increase
21 758 Inwrante — Other 744 1 00t 7 34 489,
-4 760 Advertaing Expense o] 0 0 0 O
<} 768 Reg. Comm Exp - Raw Case Amort. 12717 9 568 [«RA1] 24 52%
24 767 Reg Comm Bp - Oher o o Q [oa e
-] 770 Bad Debt Expense 0 o] 4] 0 0O%
26 7756 Miscelaneous Expeanses 4183 B0 21 827 521 8O% Amortzed Aems see 8 3 Note #12
27 TOTAL $ 224151 & GBOST0 B 625418 267104
28 Total Customers 617 2,669 242 A0 OGN,
bt} Consumer Price Index - U 4 &% 2 8U% 1 &% 57 14%

mrans = .-

(a) Sowrce Schedule 3 A DocketMNo 880308 - SU Ordw No 20272, Test Year 1273 /88 an aduoted by Commisaion



Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company. GULF UTILITY COMPANY
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/98
Interim [x] Finat [ )

Historio [ | or Projected [X]

Florida Public Service Commisasion

Gchedule B - 3 Revised 7/25/98
Page 4 of 8

Dockest No
Preparer

980328 - WS
Rivers

Expianation Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books. with a totai tor each
line itern shown cn the net operating income statement

Note 3 - Chemicale

Water
San Carlos Water Treatment Plant
Corkacrew Viater Treatment Plant

Sewer
SCWWIP
Chiorine cyhinders $4.450
Hydrated Lime 2210
HTH 810
__47.870
Note 4  Materials & Supplies

432,983 MQ x 3184 89/MQ plus ohlorine $742
310,250 MG x $208 43/MG

Actual January through March 1996

Less budgeted amount January through March
Florida Gull Coaat Universnty

Total 1988

TOWWTP
Chiorine cylinders $4.453
Hydrated hme Jan
Hydrogen peroxide 23725
HTH 3,000
$34 295

$72,133
63.733
37,340
{35.420)
3150
$141,136
SCWWTIP 67870
TOWWTP 3a 208
FI Qulif Coast Univ 2 330
Total 1996 $44 135

The 19986 budget for Matsriais & Supplies wae based on both historic usage adjusted lor cusiaomer growth and analysia of

project reaquirsments.

Customer Service &
Admin & Qeneral

CHice, computer suppliee $7.388
Postage 19,328
Hille. brochures, #to 7.017
~__$34 827
Water 6% 22,864
Sewer 34% 11,773
Note 5 Contrastual Servicee - Enginsering
Amortization Water Sewoer
Consumptive Use Permrt $9.312
Speciications 1,338 $690
Water System Developmt 3324
SCWWTP Operating Permat 3,693
TOWWTP Sperating Permnt XA
$13. 976 $4.653
Generai L. ra3e2 3,608
Total 1998 $21,3688 $8,761

Water

Treatment OCperations $11.073
Treatment Maintenanc: 23. 942
Transmission & Diat 8.891
" a3pos

Admin & Gen Cust Sve¢ 22,884
Total 1596 366,762

Sewer
$7.200
10,003

485

V1?2 688
11773
A_§_28‘461

General Enginesring cosin wefe based on 1 995 totai of $10,370 90 plus 8% for growth & intlation

Note 6

Amortization
Petition tor CIAC Groes -up
Gross wup Refund Docket
General
Tax Return Preparation
Annual Audrn
Mise

Beivice

Total 1896

Contractual Serviaes —Accounting

Water Sewer
$5,400 $2.541
2,948 1,386
8,346 3,928
1,980 1 020
12,840 6,460
4,782 2,448
19,272 9.8928
$27 618  §13 866




.y ’

Schedule of Adjustments to Opemating Income

Company: GULF UTILITY COMPANY
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/96
Interim [x] Firal [ ]

Historic [ ] or Projected [X]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B -3 Revised 7/25/96
PageBofB

Docket No.: 960328 -WS
Preparer: Rivers

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each

line itern shown on the net operating income statement.

Note 11 — Regulatory Commission Expense—Rate Case Amort.

Costs for 1996 Rate Case estimated at $122,478. Amortization of 25% totals $30,620; Water $20,209, Sewer $10.411

Note 12 — Miscellaneous Expenses

The 1996 budget for Miscellaneous Expenses was projected by analyzing historic costs and adjusting for

anticipated conditions.

Amortization Water Sewer
Petition CIAC Gross —up 8225 $108
Cksw Discharge Permit 8,575
Consumptive Use Permit 549
Lime Silo Permit 200
SCWWTP Operating Permit 800
TONWTP Operating Permit 1,088
—7sa8 1772
General Total Water Sewer
Director's Fees $18,000 $11,880 $8,120
Education & Awards 10,400 6,864 3,536
Dues, etc. 17,481 11,537 5,844
Travel & meetings 13,870 9,220 4,750
Maint. Assessment 3,088 2,038 1,050
Miscellaneous 8,350 5511 2,839
71,288 47,0561 24,238
Amortization 7,548 1,772
Total 1908 $54600 _ $26,010

Note 13 — Sludge Removal

Sludge removal has been estimated at $86,400 for 1996 based on anticipated flows and current regulations

# loads $ per load
TOWWTP 3680 $120
SCWWTP 380 $120
Ft Gult Coast Univ

43,200
43,200
4,130

Total 1996 __ $90,530




